COURT-I

IN THE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL FOR ELECTRICITY (Appellate Jurisdiction)

IA NOS. 542 & 541 OF 2019 IN DFR No. 1272 of 2019

Dated: 16th April, 2019

Present: Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Manjula Chellur, Chairperson

Hon'ble Mr. S.D. Dubey, Technical Member

In the matter of:

GMR Warora Energy Ltd. Appellant(s)

Versus

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. Respondent(s)

Counsel for the Appellant(s) : Mr. Vishrov Mukherjee

Ms. Raveena Dhamija

Counsel for the Respondent(s) : Mr. Anup Jain for MSEDCL

ORDER

IA NO. 541 OF 2019

(Application for leave to file the appeal)

Mr. Anup Jain appears on behalf of the Respondent DISCOM.

For the reasons stated in the application, leave to file the instant appeal is granted. Application is disposed of.

IA NO. 542 OF 2019

(Application for delay in filing the appeal)

There is 97 days' delay in filing this appeal. In this application, the applicant/appellant has prayed that delay may be condoned.

We have heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant and perused the explanation offered for the delay in filing the appeal. We find

the explanation to be acceptable. Sufficient cause has been made out. Hence, the delay is condoned. Application is disposed of.

DFR No. 1272 of 2019

Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that since the Appellant is inter-state generating company regulated by CERC, the impugned order itself does not apply. The Respondent DISCOM is directed to consider the said submission and respond to the same by 15.5.2019.

The impugned order dated 24.10.2018 is stayed till the next date of hearing.

Registry is directed to number the appeal and list the matter for admission on 15.05.2019.

(S.D. Dubey)
Technical Member

(Justice Manjula Chellur)
Chairperson

tpd/pk